

# CANOPY INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION

## Toyota Hilux Dual Cab

Part number: ATK01381

<b>Package includes</b>	
<input type="checkbox"/> 1 x Front Bow	<input type="checkbox"/> 1 X Soft Canopy Cover
<input type="checkbox"/> 1 x Rear Bow	<input type="checkbox"/> 4 x Securing Brackets
<input type="checkbox"/> 2 x Side Rails (with Velcro Strip)	<input type="checkbox"/> 14 x M8 Bolts
<input type="checkbox"/> 1 x Front Rail (with Velcro Strip)	<input type="checkbox"/> 14 x Washers
<input type="checkbox"/> 1 x Tailgate Rail (with Velcro Strip)	<input type="checkbox"/> 15 x Standard Rivets
<input type="checkbox"/> 4 x Support Bars	<input type="checkbox"/> 4 x M8 Nyloc Nut
	<input type="checkbox"/> 6 x Paint Protection Discs

<b>Tools Required</b>	
1 x Drill	1 x 5mm Allen Key
1 x 4mm Drill Bit	1 x Riveter
1 x 9mm Drill Bit	

# 1. INSTALLATION PROCEDURE

## Step 1: Assemble the Frame

The Canopy Frame will be assembled on the ground.

Place the Front and Side Rails in position on the ground.

Place the Front Bow on top of the Front and Side Rails, lining up the holes in the base plates to the nutserts in the rails.

Fix the Front Bow to the Front Rail using M8 Bolts (3 each corner)

Repeat steps 3 and 4 for the Rear Bow (2 each rear corner)

Place 2 of the Support Bars onto the top edges of the Bows. Drill through the top of the plastic end caps into the frame and rivet in place.

Place the other 2 Support Bars on top of the Bows, 380mm in from the side edges. Drill through the top of the plastic end caps into the frame and rivet in place.

## Step 2: Fit the Canopy Cover to the Frame

Place the Canopy Cover over the Frame.

Pull the Cover down into place using the Velcro.

Unzip and roll up side flaps.

## Step 3: Prepare Ute Tub

Place the Tailgate Rail on top of the Tailgate.

Drill 5 holes through the Rail into the Tailgate in line with the other rivets, 10mm up from the bottom edge of the Rail.

Rivet into place.

## Step 4: Secure Canopy to Tub

With the help of a second person place the Canopy on top of the Ute Tub.

Attach 2 Brackets to both sides of the base frame, one at the front and one towards the rear.

Use a 9mm drill bit to drill a hole through the slot of the bracket into the frame.

Secure Bracket to frame using M8 Bolt with Washer and Nyloc Nut.

With the Brackets secured to the frame drill a 9mm hole through the slot in the bracket into the inside lip of the Ute tub.

Secure with M8 Bolt and M8 Nyloc Nut.

Unroll the flaps and use the Velcro to ensure the Canopy Cover is taut.

Place a Paint Protect Disc onto the behind each of the Zippers, where they make contact with the paintwork.